margin non-food sales from the country’s lockdown and better promotional management)
and PSC units (better economies of scale and lower raw material costs), and controlled SG&A
expenses, that will together outpace lower retail sales and stable rental income.

Bullish views Bearish views
1. The resumption of domestic activities after easing
government restrictions will boost SSS growth

1. Weak purchasing power and sentiment to pressure SSS

2. More domestic and international travel will support SSS  2. The prolonged drop in tourists will hurt SSS

Key catalysts
Factor Event Impact Comment
2Q21F earnings
outlook

Low base for sales, gross
margin, and rental income

Earnings up YoY and
QoQ

We expect 2Q21F earnings to grow YoY
with better non-retail sales, revived
gross margin and rental income off last
year’s low COVID-hit base and up QoQ
on seasonality.

2021F earnings
outlook

Low base for sales and margin Earnings growth YoY We expect earnings to grow 6% YoY in
2021F, on revived non-retail sales, wider
gross margin and controlled SG&A,
outpacing lower retail sales and stable
rental income.

Sensitivity analysis

Factor Earnings impact TP impact
1% drop in SSS growth  1-2% Bt0.5-1/sh.

Mon, May 24, 2021 3

Berli Jucker PLC

Financial statement
Profit and Loss Statement

FY December 31 Unit 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021F 2022F 2023F
Total revenue (Btmn) 125,330 149,158 156,142 158,009 144,732 138,373 146,491 153,542
Cost of goods sold (Btmn) (102,735) (120,706) (126,173) (127,120) (117,253) (111,738) (118,210) (123,774)
Gross profit (Btmn) 22,595 28,452 29,968 30,889 27,479 26,635 28,281 29,768
SG&A (Btmn) (24,324) (30,686) (32,263) (33,270) (29,135) (28,223) (29,843) (31,476)
Other income (Btmn) 11,204 14,885 15,771 16,009 12,888 12,650 13,680 14,740
Interest expense (Btmn) (5,203) (4,528) (4,719) (4,971) (5,273) (5,020) (5,040) (5,071)
Pre-tax profit (Btmn) 4,272 8,122 8,757 8,657 5,960 6,043 7,078 7,960
Corporate tax (Btmn) (983) (2,260) (1,569) (829) (800) (725) (991) (1,114)
Equity a/c profits (Btmn) 181 24 (110) (128) (156) (100) (50) 0
Minority interests (Btmn) (1,015) (764) (634) (496) (551) (505) (506) (507)
Core profit (Btmn) 2,455 5,122 6,444 7,205 4,454 4,712 5,531 6,339
Extra-ordinary items (Btmn) 851 88 206 74 (452) 59 0 0
Net Profit (Btmn) 3,307 5,211 6,650 7,278 4,001 4,771 5,531 6,339
EBITDA (Btmn) 15,570 20,040 21,032 21,280 20,136 20,144 21,381 22,480
Core EPS (Bt) (Btmn) 0.95 1.28 1.61 1.80 1.11 1.18 1.38 1.58
Net  EPS (Bt) (Bt) 1.28 1.31 1.66 1.82 1.00 1.19 1.38 1.58
DPS (Bt) (Bt) 0.50 0.57 0.73 0.91 0.78 0.65 0.76 0.87

Balance Sheet

FY December 31 Unit 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021F 2022F 2023F
Total current assets (Btmn) 35,993 38,542 43,360 42,921 37,708 36,032 37,184 38,218
Total fixed assets (Btmn) 272,708 276,517 280,700 282,884 288,449 286,264 284,133 281,799
Total assets (Btmn) 308,701 315,059 324,060 325,804 326,157 322,296 321,316 320,016
Total loans (Btmn) 152,476 157,180 160,933 157,950 155,245 161,228 154,989 148,390
Total current liabilities (Btmn) 51,851 50,254 90,286 75,881 65,363 58,337 51,750 61,243
Total long-term liabilities (Btmn) 145,701 153,631 118,001 130,187 141,257 142,775 145,443 131,353
Total liabilities (Btmn) 197,553 203,886 208,286 206,068 206,621 201,112 197,193 192,596
Paid-up capital (Btmn) 3,990 3,996 4,003 4,007 4,008 4,008 4,008 4,008
Total equity (Btmn) 111,148 111,173 115,774 119,736 119,536 121,184 124,123 127,421
BVPS (Bt)  (Bt) 42.87 27.85 28.95 29.90 29.85 30.26 30.99 31.82

Cash Flow Statement

FY December 31 Unit 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021F 2022F 2023F
Core Profit (Btmn) 2,455 5,122 6,444 7,205 4,454 4,712 5,531 6,339
Depreciation and amortization (Btmn) 6,095 7,389 7,556 7,652 8,904 9,082 9,263 9,449
Operating cash flow (Btmn) 17,938 17,380 17,636 18,700 16,631 13,452 15,187 16,125
Investing cash flow (Btmn) (208,512) (14,846) (11,641) (8,114) (5,778) (6,897) (7,132) (7,115)
Financing cash flow (Btmn) 192,912 (1,390) (4,683) (9,992) (13,907) 2,922 (8,831) (9,641)
Net cash flow (Btmn) 2,338 1,145 1,312 594 (3,054) 9,477 (776) (631)

Key Financial Ratios

FY December 31 Unit 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021F 2022F 2023F
Gross margin (%) 18.0 19.1 19.2 19.5 19.0 19.2 19.3 19.4
Operating margin (%) (1.4) (1.5) (1.5) (1.5) (1.1) (1.1) (1.1) (1.1)
EBITDA margin  (%) 12.4 13.4 13.5 13.5 13.9 14.6 14.6 14.6
EBIT margin  (%) 7.6 8.5 8.6 8.6 7.8 8.0 8.3 8.5
Net profit margin  (%) 2.6 3.5 4.3 4.6 2.8 3.4 3.8 4.1
ROE  (%) 3.7 4.6 5.7 6.1 3.7 3.9 4.5 5.0
ROA  (%) 1.4 1.6 2.0 2.2 1.4 1.5 1.7 2.0
Net D/E (x) 1.3 1.4 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.2 1.2
Interest coverage  (x) 3.0 4.4 4.5 4.3 3.8 4.0 4.2 4.4
Debt service coverage  (x) 0.6 0.9 0.3 0.5 0.5 0.6 0.8 0.6
Payout Ratio  (%) 39.2 43.7 43.9 50.1 78.1 55.0 55.0 55.0

Main Assumptions

FY December 31 Unit 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021F 2022F 2023F
SSS growth (MSC) (%) (12.8) (5.6) 1.0 (2.7) (15.3) (10.7) 4.0 2.5
New stores, all formats (MSC) (Stores) 63 180 154 243 198 104 157 157
Ending stores, all formats (MSC) (Stores) 797 977 1,131 1,374 1,572 1,676 1,833 1,990
New stores, hypermarket (MSC) (Stores) 6 9 7 4 1 2 2 2
Ending stores, hypermarket (MSC) (Stores) 131 140 147 151 152 154 156 158
Gross profit margin (MSC)  (%)  14.7 16.7 16.5 17.1 16.3 16.4 16.6 16.8

Mon, May 24, 2021 4

Berli Jucker PLC

Financial statement
Profit and Loss Statement

FY December 31 Unit 2Q19 3Q19 4Q19 1Q20 2Q20 3Q20 4Q20 1Q21
Total revenue (Btmn) 40,435 38,620 40,565 38,483 36,119 35,027 35,103 32,520
Cost of goods sold (Btmn) (32,493) (31,222) (32,437) (31,191) (29,469) (28,421) (28,172) (26,299)
Gross profit (Btmn) 7,942 7,399 8,128 7,292 6,650 6,607 6,931 6,221
SG&A (Btmn) (8,446) (8,348) (8,249) (7,916) (6,677) (7,140) (7,401) (6,755)
Other income (Btmn) 4,044 4,069 3,967 3,696 2,486 3,179 3,528 3,037
Interest expense (Btmn) (1,245) (1,256) (1,272) (1,330) (1,322) (1,334) (1,286) (1,254)
Pre-tax profit (Btmn) 2,294 1,864 2,574 1,741 1,136 1,311 1,772 1,249
Corporate tax (Btmn) (274) (264) (2) (299) (143) (140) (218) (123)
Equity a/c profits (Btmn) (81) (44) (10) (72) (72) (2) (9) (54)
Minority interests (Btmn) (138) (114) (98) (164) (117) (112) (157) (118)
Core profit (Btmn) 1,802 1,442 2,465 1,206 804 1,057 1,387 953
Extra-ordinary items (Btmn) (274) 332 8 74 (498) 6 (34) 59
Net Profit (Btmn) 1,528 1,774 2,473 1,279 306 1,062 1,353 1,013
EBITDA (Btmn) 5,443 5,025 5,807 5,253 4,644 4,921 5,318 4,750
Core EPS (Bt) (Btmn) 0.45 0.36 0.62 0.30 0.20 0.26 0.35 0.24
Net  EPS (Bt) (Bt) 0.38 0.44 0.62 0.32 0.08 0.27 0.34 0.25

Balance Sheet

FY December 31 Unit 2Q19 3Q19 4Q19 1Q20 2Q20 3Q20 4Q20 1Q21
Total current assets (Btmn) 41,138 40,249 42,921 41,677 39,240 38,919 37,708 38,079
Total fixed assets (Btmn) 278,863 279,522 282,884 291,968 290,545 289,835 288,449 286,897
Total assets (Btmn) 320,002 319,771 325,804 333,645 329,785 328,754 326,157 324,976
Total loans (Btmn) 158,288 158,111 157,950 167,950 170,337 168,307 155,245 162,881
Total current liabilities (Btmn) 93,724 72,875 75,881 67,389 47,986 55,557 65,363 54,030
Total long-term liabilities (Btmn) 110,681 130,226 130,187 148,552 163,956 154,908 141,257 150,138
Total liabilities (Btmn) 204,406 203,101 206,068 215,940 211,942 210,465 206,621 204,168
Paid-up capital (Btmn) 4,005 4,006 4,007 4,007 4,008 4,008 4,008 4,008
Total equity (Btmn) 115,596 116,670 119,736 117,705 117,844 118,289 119,536 120,808
BVPS (Bt)  (Bt) 28.87 29.13 29.90 29.39 29.43 29.54 29.85 30.16

Cash Flow Statement

FY December 31 Unit 2Q19 3Q19 4Q19 1Q20 2Q20 3Q20 4Q20 1Q21
Core Profit (Btmn) 1,528 1,774 2,473 1,279 306 1,062 1,353 1,013
Depreciation and amortization (Btmn) 1,903 1,905 1,961 2,182 2,186 2,276 2,260 2,248